Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo **Municipality of Mina** ----00o---**Office of the Sangguniang Bayan**

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-033

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE GRANDT PLANNERS, INC. (GPI) WITH PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT UNIT 402

AMAREMCA BLDG., 107-A, KALAYAAN AVENUE, BARANGAY CENTRAL, QUEZON CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT GRACE C. RAMOS FOR THE UPDATING OF COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN (CLUP) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the GPI for the updating of the municipality's CLUP for CY 2010-2020;

WHEREAS, the Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN), through the Assistance for the Recovery of Yolanda-affected Areas (ARYA) Project Steering Committee, seeks to extend Strategic Assistance for the Recovery and Rehabilitation of the areas affected by typhoon Yolanda in the Philippines, which identified the Municipality of Mina as one of the pilot LGUs affected by typhoon Yolanda;

WHEREAS, the ASEAN, through a Special Services Agreement, commissioned GPI as the Consultant for the project, re: CLUP updating to integrate disaster resilience principles in the plan;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the MOU from the Sanggunian is needed pursuant to the provisions of RA 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE GRANDT PLANNERS, INC. (GPI) WITH PRINCIPAL OFFICE AT UNIT 402 AMAREMCA BLDG., 107-A, KALAYAAN AVENUE, BARANGAY CENTRAL, QUEZON CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT GRACE C. RAMOS FOR THE UPDATING OF COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN (CLUP) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.**

ADOPTED this 19th day of March 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr, and was unanimously seconded.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor